## TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD COUNTY OF CAMDEN STATE OF NEW JERSEY

#### **ORDINANCE # 2024- 2**

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD AMENDING CHAPTER 266 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE CAPTIONED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, for the safety and protection of Township owned Property, it has been determined necessary to prohibit overnight parking on all Property owned by the Township; and

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2023 Ordinance 2023-24 was adopted by the Township of Waterford amending Chapter 266 captioned "Vehicles and Traffic" to prohibit parking on all Township owned Property for vehicles over 20,000 pounds, except between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined to amend that Ordinance to delete the time period "between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m.".

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Waterford, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1**. Chapter 266 of the Township Code captioned "Vehicles and Traffic" is hereby amended to include the following provision:

### **Overnight Parking**

- A. Other than Township owned motor vehicles, no individual shall park a motor Vehicle weighing 20,000 pounds or more of any type at any time on property owned by the Township of Waterford.
  - B. Township owned Property is identified as follows:

2131 Auburn Avenue, Block 1204, Lot 1 – Township Municipal Building.
2215 Atco Avenue, Block 1008, Lot 4

425 Raritan Avenue, Block 1302, Lot 1

625 White Horse Pike, Block 2201, Lot 1

All Parks and Recreation Fields owned by the Township

Exception is made for vehicles on site performing emergency services.

C. The Waterford Township Chief of Police, or the Chief's designee, may also approve exceptions to the above under certain limited circumstances as provided for as follows:

Parking Permits. The Police Chief or designee is authorized to issue special permits for overnight parking on specifically identified Township owned Property for emergency or otherwise determined necessary circumstances. The parking shall be limited to only the period of emergency or special circumstances and identified on the permit to be issued and placed in a conspicuous place on the vehicle. In addition, the applicant must:

Be a full time resident of the Township of Waterford.

Have a valid driver's license.

The vehicle is legally registered.

Regardless of residency be a Contractor or Contractor's employee performing work on Township/County/State roads or facilities or for a Township Special Event.

SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances that are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency only.

**SECTION 3.** If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision or clause of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall only take effect after final adoption and

publication as required by law.

CMR Clerk

Thomas Clangiulio, Mayor

Intro: March 13, 2024

Public Hearing: March 27, 2024 Adopted: MARCH 27, 2024

	UP	ON INTRODUCTION	ON ON March	13, 2024	
	Doney	Jones-Freitag	Thompson	Wade	Giangiulio
YES	+	*		7	×
ABSTAIN					
NO			X		
ABSENT					
		UPON ADOPTION	ON March 27,	2024	
	Doney	Jones-Freitag	Thompson	Wade	Giangiulio
YES	×	×		7	~
ABSTAIN					
NO					
ABSENT			$\times$		

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Dawn Liedtka, Clerk of the Township of Waterford, Camden County, New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be true and exact copy of the Ordinance which was finally adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Waterford at a Meeting held on the 27th day of Marcu , 2024.

Dawn Liedtka, RMC / CMR Clerk